Resolution appropriating \$30,000 in additional roadway funds for installation of a pedestrian crossing beacon (RRFB) at the Sunnyside Drive roundabout as part of State Project STH 35 (Project I.D. #5163-07-02/77, CIP #22-728).

## **RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse and Wisconsin Department of Transportation have entered into State/Municipal Financial Agreements (SMFAs) previously for the design and construction of Highway 35 from Garner Place to the City limits, and

WHEREAS, this project was approved and funded in the 2022-2026 Capital Improvement Plan under request #728, and

WHEREAS, the Bicycle Pedestrian Advisory Committee has, with resident and user input, determined a need for a more safe and conspicuous crossing for pedestrians and bicyclists at the Sunnyside Drive roundabout, near Southern Bluffs Elementary School, and has funds for the use of said improvement; and

WHEREAS, the final Plans, Specifications, and Estimate (PS&E) have been prepared by WisDOT, making any possible changes time-critical to amend into the bid documents prior to letting; and

WHEREAS, any such changes must be 100% funded by the City of La Crosse, as non-participating costs in the SMFA, for which there are appropriate categories to enter such costs.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council that the sum of \$30,000 be designated for said additional improvements, as noted herein.

\$30,000 from Bicycle Pedestrian Improvements Fund (Account 4913410-580204-02295)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City of La Crosse staff are hereby authorized to perform all duties to effectuate this resolution.

I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on November 11, 2021.

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk

Jun M Eun

City of La Crosse, Wisconsin